# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22632/2018

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, (NOW HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DPetitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

BHAGWAT SARUP & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 113754/2019 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 108335/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 108009/2021 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

#### WITH

SLP(C) No. 22637-22675/2018 (IV-B) ( FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 113761/2019 FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 28812/2021 FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 107993/2021 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 108360/2021 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 108362/2021 FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 108365/2021 FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 108367/2021 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 108368/2021 FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 108379/2021 IA No. 108379/2021 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES IA No. 113761/2019 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 28812/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 06-12-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Contd....

#### Item no.6

### For Respondent(s)

Mr Pardeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr Parinav Gupta, Adv.
Mrs Mansi Gupta, Adv.
Dr. (mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR
Ms Mamta Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

## **Both matters**

Application for substituted service filed in respect of the respondents in SLP© NO. 22571-22632/2018 is allowed. Proof of publication be filed within four weeks.

- Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondents.
- Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies in respect of the legal representatives of the deceased respondents.
- Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to file proof of publication in respect of respondents in SLP® NO.22635-675/2018.

Vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent no.8 in SLP© NO.22571/2018, respondent no.6 in SLP© NO.22606/2018 and respondent no.2(c) in SLP© NO.22623/2018 but the same has been notified to be defective. Defects be cured and counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.

Contd....

## Item no.6

Ld. Counsels appearing for the respondents for the first time are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsels appearing for the respondents for the second time and to whom one opportunity to file counter affidavit has already been granted are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 24.1.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar